
+F{r}d sqt

CONSULATE GENERAL OF INDIA
Ta-L125,65th street,
Corner of Ngu War Street,
Chan Mya Thazi Township, Myothit,
Mandalay, Myanmar
Tel: (+952)-80355, 8101.9
Fax: (+952)-80366
Website : www.cgimandalay.gov.in

TENDER No. MAN/8 1510112020 Date: October 08,2024

NOTICF. TNVITING TENNF.R

Consulate General of India, Mandalay invites Technical and Financial bids from agencigs/firms for
hiring of Four (0a) Local Security Guards (LSGs) for securing the Consulate's premises-at Ta-1,125, 65th
street, Corner of Ngu War Street, Chan Mya Thazi Township, Mandalay (Chancery) and Consul General's
residence at Ta-1-23, Corner of 64 (A) & 102 (A), Chanmyatharzi Township, Mandalay for a period of two
(02) years from the date of award of the contract.

2. The tender documents can be downloaded from the Consulate's website: www.cgimandalay.gov.in
or CCP Portal: https://eprocure.gov.in. No fee for tender document will be charged.

Last date of submission of Tender
Opening of Technical Bid
Opening of Financial Bid

: 07.11.2024 (1730hrs)
: 08.11.202a (1100hrs)
: 08.11.2024 (1200 hrs)

3. An amount of USD 100F (US Dollar One Hundred Only) in the form of Banker's Cheque or
Bank Guarantee, Account Payee Demand Draft or Cash payable to "Consulate General of India,
Mandalay" towards Earnest Money Desposit (EMD) should be enclosed with Bid. Consulate will issue a
receipt for the EMD. In case the EMD is not submitted, the bid shall not be considered and shall be rejected
summarily. The EMD will be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders after award of contract. For successful
bidder the EMD will be refunded only after submission of performance Guarantee. If successful bidder fails
to sign the contract, or to submit a performance security before the deadline defined in the bids document,
the bidder will be suspended for the period of 02 years.

4. Bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope clearly superscribed "Bid for Providing Security
Guards at Consulate General of India, Mandalay" along with all relevant documents to the "ffead of
Chancery, Consulate General Of India, Ta-1125, 65th street, Corner of Ngu War Street, Chan Mya
Thazi Township, Mandalay, Myanmar".

5. For any queries/clarifications, please send e-mail to hoc.mandalay@mea.gov.in.

6. The Consulate General of India, Mandalay reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without
assigning any reason and the decision of the Consulate General of India, Mandalay shall be final and
binding.

7. The bidder or his authorized representative, who wish to be present, may attend the tender opening

(Uma Kant
Head of Chancery

Uma Kant Sharma
HOC / Consul

on the date and time specified.



1. To provide security guards at the chancery/India House, as detailed below :

(This schedule can be changed with two daY's nottce by Consulate)

2. To ensure security of the premises'

3. To assist visitors in the premises'

To provide additional Security Guard as and when requested'
4

Page 2 of 10

n

Total
no. of
SGs

No. of
SGs in
one shift

No. of
shifts

DurationDuty PointS.

No.

020102 shifts each

0B hrs
even days a

ek)

or
(s

For l-6 hours a

day for Seven

days a week

Chancery (Ta-

Ll25,65th street,

Corner of Ngu
War Street, Chan

Mya Thazi
TownshiP,
MandalaY) - MaIe
Security Guard

02012 shifts each

(Seven daYs a

eek)

0B hrs
For 16 hours a

day for Seven

days a week

Consul General's

residence (Ta-1--

23, Corner of 64

(A) & Lo2 (A),
Chanmyatharzi
TownshiP)
MaIe SecuritY
Guard

2

T



Instrurtions fn Riddprs

subject: contract for supply of local security guards for the chancery.
L. Tenders are invited under two bid system viz. Technical Bid and Financial bid from
reputed and experienced firms on the subject.

2. The tender should be submitted in two sealed envelopes as below:
a) The first sealed cover superscribed as "Technical Bid" should contain details of

technical capabilities of the firm (with documentary evidence i.e. firm registration
paper, license, Guards experience with other offices/organizations (as Fer Anne-rrre
a).

b) The second envelope superscribed "Financial Bid" should contain rates only for
Annual contract as per Annexrrre R).

c) Both sealed covers, should be placed in the main sealed envelope superscribed
"Tender for Supply of Local Security Guards " addressed to the Head of Chancery,
Consulate General Of India, Ta-7125,65th street, Corner of Ngu War Street, Chin
Mya Thazi Township, Mandalay, Myanmar and must reach on or before 02.11,.2024
by 1730 hrs. Bids may be submitted physically or by courier/post ar the
aforementioned address so as to reach on or before the prescribed date and time. The
Consulate wiil not be responsible for any postal delay.

3. The Consulate reserves the right to amend any of the terms and conditions contained in the
tender document or reject any or all bids without giving any notice or assigning any reason
thereof. The decision of Consulate in this regard will be final and binding upon*all the bidders.

4. Bidders are requested to go through the terms & condition of the contract.

5. The important schedule and dates are given below:

* For any tender related enquiry/clarification/site visit, please contact the undersigned by
email hoc.mandalay@mea. gov.in or by phone ar +9s-2-4090355/40810 19.

6. All bidders are requested to read and understand the terms and conditions of the contract
before submitting their bids. No change or violation of aforementioned terms and conditions is
permissible once the bid is accepted by the Consulate.

S. No. Key Event Dates
T Date of e-publishing on CCP Porral 08.L0.2024 (0900hrs)
2 Date of receiving the bids (Start) 08.10.2024 (0900hrs)
3 Date of clarification (Start) 09.10.2024 (0900 hrs)
4. Bid submission closing date & time 07.11.2024 (1730hrs)
5. Bids opening date (Technical) 08.LL.2024 (1100hrs)
6 Bids opening date (financial) 08.1r.2024 (1200hrs)

Page 3 of 10

7 )c lY"\



GFNFR T, TFRMS & CONDfII]ODI'S

1. Scope of Services:

(a) The scope of services includes the following:

TheprovisionforfoursecurityguardsforsecurityservicesasmentionedunderScopeofWorks
for Chancery ana consui G.nurul', ,urra.ntt' ii't ugtnty will provide additionai security guard as and

when requested.

For change of shift, no security guard is aiiowed to leave until his or her replacement has

(b)
arrived, including lunch break'

context.

(g) The private service provider should provide proof of compliance as regards local laws and

iiitr,o.y..griutiont in running a private security company'

The security company would furnish information about its other clients including period and

(c) No security guard shall leave the guard room or piace of duty unattended at any point of time'

2. Contract Terms and conditions:

(a) The contract term shall be two (02) years starting,from the date as agreed and signed in the

contract. The period of .orr,.u., .orla Ut i"ther extendta Uy another 
-one 

year on same terms and

conditions, only if, cGI Mandaray is satisfied with the services. There wili be no cost escalation during

the contract period, ,rt"r, there ii a change in tax sffucture or Government policy on minimum salary'

(b)Themaximumageofsecurityguardsdeployedbytheserrziceprovidershailnotbemorethan
50 years.

(c) The Security Guard shourd possess minimum education quarification up to 'Matriculation' Level

(1-0,h Standard). Beside lo.ut languige, he/she must also possess working knowledge of either English

or Hindi.

(d)TheSecurityGuardshouldbephysicailyandmentallyfitandheshouldnotsufferfroman
apparent disability'ir.1rJhg oU.ritylou'e'ittight etc' The Guard should not be emaciated' feeble and

dmid in an aPParent sense'

(e) The service provider should .provide 
only such LSGs who have been vetted by local

Government,ssecuritydepartment(s)intermsofpastrecord,Characterandantecedents.Theservice
provider should b. *iu io proria. Ui.f.g.rrrJ detaiis of the LSGs and also proof of their vetting'

(f)LSGshouldpossesstraininginbasicsecuritydutiessuchasaccesscontrolandanti-sabotage
checks (of person, baggage and vehicies) including t!:'.S-e 

of basic security equipment such as DFMD'

HHMD, monitoring CCTY baggage ,.unn.r, .,.. jHHITAO, DFMD' baggage scanner etc to be provided

by consulate). They should posse.ss knowledge of ihe potential threats to iroteig" consulate in general

terms and also knowredge of what is ,susplcious, in terms of men and materiar in the given locai

(h)
type of service rendered in broad terms

Page 4 of 10



(i) The Security Company should agree to provide details of salary, gratuity, allowances, leave etc.,

its registration, licence etc. The Security Company, who is providing better service conditions to the

guards, would be preferred.

(,) The service provider should agree and be able to provide a choice of persons three times our

requirement to interview and choose from. In case of 'good performance' Consulate has the option of

retaining the particular LSG.

(k) Subject to above condition, the company should have sufficient LSGs on its roll so that the staff

is rotated periodically. Ideally the staff should change after every 4 months.

0) The service provider shall provide full uniforms with appropriate footwear (shoes) for security

guards. The security guards shall, at all time, be in proper uniform with names and identification tags

and shall be provided with necessary equipment tor proper security duties such as whistle, night stick,

torch etc. where necessary.

(m) The Security Guard shall assist in case of any fire, medical or any other emergencies. The

agency should impart necessary training to Security Guards from time to time.

(n) The Security Guard shall screen baggage/parcel/letter etc. using metal detectors (provided by
Consulate) and lookout for any kind of firearms or weapon that is prohibited to be brought inside the

premises by any visitor. Any such incident shall be brought immediately to the knowledge of Chief
Security Officer of Consulate.

(o) In the event that any security guard on duty is absent for whatever reason, the provider is

responsible for providing relief security guard with same qualification immediately. For failure to
provide for repiacement beyond t hour, the deduction amount shall be USD 25l- per security guard
per day. An attendance register shall be maintained for this purpose.

(p) The Service Provider is to note that security agencies/companies must have proper license to

provide manpower and paid wages that are in line with the prescribed wages under local laws.

(q) The security guard shall cordially receive all visitors to Chancery and maintain a record of such

yisitors and purpose of their visit. No visitor is allowed after office hours, unless specifically instructed.

The security guards are also to maintain a register to record all particulars to ensure that no items or

equipment can be removed except with written authorization of Consulate.

(r) The Security Guard shall assist in crowd and traffic control during reception, National Day

Celebrations or any other gathering.

(s) The service provider shall be deemed to have inspected and examined the site and its

surroundings and to have satisfied hirnself before submitting his tender as to the nature of the site, the

form and the nature of the buildings and the extent and nature of work; no extra claim, whatsoever, shall

be entertained in this regard.

(t) The service provider is required to exercise firm control over the conduct of his personnel at the

Consulate properties. The provider shall immediately dismiss any person whose continued employment

thereon is undesirable in the opinion of Consulate. The service provider should have a system of
undertaking supervisory checks of functioning of Security Guards.

Page 5 of 10 Yl"y



(u) The consulate shall make payment to the service provider on satisfactory completion of services

for a particular month. The bill foi the services shall be submitted in the first week of foilowing month

along with a copy of attendance sheet and receipt of payment of wages to security Guards deployed by

the Service Provider. The payment will be made through bank transfer/Cash'

(v) The service provider shall pay the full wages to security Guards quoted in their bid' In case of

iny deviation to thii the contract wiit ue terminaied with immediate effect and performance guarantee

will be forfeited.

(w) The agency, at its own expenses arrange for safety provisions as per rules, regulations and laws

as applicable in respect of all security cuards"providedby ih. ,g.n.y. consulate will not be responsible

i".-iri:y f.ira of safety and security of the Security Guards on duty at workplace'

(x) The personnel deployed by the Service Provider shall not be treated as employee of the

ionsulate in any manner whatsoever or under any condition whatsoever'

(V) The Service provider shall be responsibie for all acts of commission, omission on the parts of its

personnel deployed and it shall take such preventive measures and precautions as may be deemed

necessily for the safety of the personnel I iroperty / materials which contained in above mentioned

premises.

(z) The service provider hereby indemnifies and shall keep consulate indemnified against all acts

of omission or negligence, dishonesty or misconduct of the security personnel / staff engaged by the

company at Chancer!. Consulate stralt not be liable to pay for any damages or compensation to such

person or to third party. The Service provider shall at ali times indemnify consulate against any claim

whatsoever which would arise under any statutory notification thereof or otherwise in respect of any

damages or compensation payable in consequence of any accident, death of injury sustained to

personnel / employee, 
"ngug"i 

by Service Provider, which may arise. oul and 1 the course of their

duties in consulat. no. ,f,aii be iiable to pay damages or compensation to such persons or to third

parties.

(a1) The successful Bidder should not sub-contract any part of the scope of work to be undertaken

by them withour r,.i-dp.r.ission-from the cgnlulate, ThA bidderto whom the contract is awarded is

,ot.ty responsible to the donsulate for the completion of the awarded contract

(b1) In case of any dispute, the decisions of the consul General, Consulate General of India'

Mandalay, shall be final.

3. Evaluation of bids:

(a) The Consulate shall follow two bids system i.e. Technical bid and Financial bid. The technical

bid and financial bid should be sealed by bidders in separate covers duly super-soibed "Financial Bid

or Technical Bid,, as the case may be and both these r.rlud covers are to be put in a bigger cover which

;ffiil]j,f ,up".-r..tued as 'iBid for providing security Guards at consulate General of India,

Mandalay,.,r. 
-Bidder 

shall sign all pages of bid documents and submit with technical bid without

mentioning the amount. As irentioned above Financial Bid should be submitted in separate sealed

envelope.

l9.r.S

Page 6 of 10 T

\



(b) The technical bids will be evaluated mainly on the foliowing parameters:

(i) Should possess experience of providing such security services/providing security guards for
at least 3 years, supported by user satisfaction certificate and other documents like achievements of the

company.

(ii) Ability to provide User Satisfaction Certificate from at least 3 organizations.

(iii) List of Security Guards in terms of experience, character & antecedents and

communication skills in Burmese, English or Hindi.

(iv) Average take-home pay and allowances of the security guards

(v) Having registration, license and other documents as required by the Government of

Myanmar.

(c) Financial bids of only those bidders rvould be opened who are found technically sound and

qualified. The assessment in terms of technical qualification shall be done by Consulate and shall be

final.

(d) The Financial bid should indicate cost for providing security services for Consulate for each

Security Guard on a monthly basis including cost for uniform, shoes and other items.

(e) The bid and all correspondence and documents relating to the bid, exchanged between the bidder

and the Consulate shall be in English language. The price to be quoted by the bidders shall be in USD

(US Dollar) only. The bid should be valid for a minimum period of 120 days from opening of bid.

(0 The Bid shall contain no alteration, omissions or additions, overwriting except those to comply

with instruction issued by the Consulate or as necessary to correct errors made by the bidders, in which

case the person or persons signing the Bid shall initial all such corrections.

(g) The Consulate reserves the right to accept or reject the Bid and does not bind itself to accept the

Iowest bid or any bid and can reject all the bids or scrap the proposai in whole or in part.

4. Performance Guarantee

The successful bidder shall be required to submit Performance Guarantee which is 05% of the total

annual contract amount in the form of Bank Guarantee within 07 days of awarding the contact. The

Bank Guarantee should be valid for a period of 60 (sixty) days beyond the date of completion of

all contractual obligations of the Contractor. Performance Guarantee shall be refunded after expiry of

or termination of contract. In case, during the contract period, the services of the agency are not found

satisfactory or non-responsive, Performance Guarantee shall be forfeited. Performance Guarantee will
not fetch any interest.

Page 7 of 10 r



Annexure-A

Tntrortrcfinn anrl Credentials nf Ridder's Technical Tnfnrmation (Proforma tn he E lb[itt$d.
lsi

1. Name of Company:

2. Address of the Registered Officer:

3. Correspondence address:

4. Contact Details TelePhone No. :

Email:

Fax No. :

Other, if any :

S.
No. Requirements

Response
(companies may
attach separate sheets
if required)

1. a) Brief intoduction of the company

b) Previous experience in the field (minimum three years)

c) Total number of regular employees with the Company.

d) Annual turnover of the company for the Iast two years

e) Certificate and license for the services registration

2 Details of work plan
undertaking the job.

and methodology for

3 Qualification and experiences of staff (including Supervisot

/managerial and security staff) proposed to be deployed for the job

4 List of other Clients in Myanmar where the Company is providing
similar services. Whether the company is providing similar
services in other Embassies / UN organisations / big corporate

house also?

5. What system does the company follow for real time checks for
functioning of supplied security guards?

6. Details of kind of security services provided by the company

7 Back up manpower and logistics such as response teams, patrol
vehicles, security equipment, communication equipment etc. the

company has.

Page B of 10 rc^1



B Does the company have its own taining facility? If yes, provide

details. Or it avails of such training facility provided by another

company? What is the curriculum and duration of training of the

security guards and the supervisors?

9 Industry certification, such as those issued by
International Standardization Organization (ISO) or other specialized

security certification bodies, obtained by the company for its quality

10 What is the take home pay and other allowances, Ieave etc. the

company gives to their security guards? (Please mention the pay range

in USD i.e. minimum and maximum pay if the company has variable
payments for different guards as mentioned in the schedule under

Scope of Work)

Signature of bidder (NAME)

Stamp of bidder Company

Date

Page 9 of 10

Y lYc t

Supporting documents for all the above (if you have) are to be attached.



Annexrrre R

F'INANCIAI. RID (To he Frovidcrl as per helow format)

F'OR PROVINING FOITR SF,CITRITY GTTARNS AT CONSI]I,ATF, GF.NF,RAI , OF'INNIA. MANNAT,AY
AND CONSTTI, GF.NF,RAI,'S RF'SINF,NCF,

TENDER No. MAN/B 15/ 0l/2020

a) To provide security guards at the Consulate General of India, Mandalay and Consul General's residence, as

detailed below

Total (in words, per month) including tnYeq

b) To provide additional security guard as and when requested at an hourly rate of USD (including all

taxes) ;

fleclaration

I / We have gone through the terms & conditions stipulated in the tender document and confirm to abide by

the same. The above monthly rate quoted is all inclusive (include all taxes).

No other charges would be payable by the Consulate.

IAVe shall pay the Security guard as per the range mentioned in Technical bid and will submit proof of

payment to Consulate whenever asked.

2.

3.

Place
Date:

Signature of Contractor/bidder
(Name of the contractor/bidder of the firm authorised to sign)

(Company seal)

S.
No.

No. of shifts No. ol
SGs in
one shift

Total
no. of
SGs

How much the company
will charge to Consulate
PER MONTH (USD,
excluding taxes)

Applicable
taxes, (in
usD) if
any

Total
payable
amount PER
MONTII (in
usD)

1 Consulate General of
India, Mandalay
02 shifts each for 0B hrs
(For 16 hours a day lor

Seven days a week)

01 02

2 Consul General's
residence:
02 shifts each for 08 hrs
(For 16 hours a day for

Seven days a week)

01 02

TOTAL (in USD, per month)

Page 10 of 10

q

Dated:


